

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A06-1371

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS
Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of
Treated Wastewater, Douglas County, Alexandria, Minnesota

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

Kevin Reuther (#266255)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5969
Fax: (651) 223-5967

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Tel: (651) 281-1232
Fax: (651) 281-1296

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

Alan C. Williams (#117328)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE STATE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 296-7200
Fax: (651) 282-2151

*Attorney for Appellant Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency*

Steven W. Nyhus (#296193)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103-2111
Tel: (651) 225-8840
Fax: (651) 225-9088

*Attorney for Appellant Alexandria
Lake Area Sanitary District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT -	
I. The outcome of this appeal will have a significant statewide impact.....	4
II. It is good public policy to affirm an interpretation of 20 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) that fulfills its purpose of protecting water quality, addresses the wastewater-treatment needs of Minnesota citizens, and ensures the consistent application of the Clean Water Act in Minnesota.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 115.03.....8
Minn. Stat. § 116.01.....9

MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. 7050.0211.....7

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2).....8

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i).....3
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)..... *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)(1).....8

FEDERAL CASES

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....8
